impacts are still unknown, the Group continues to monitor the risks, seeking to anticipate and manage possible additional
impacts not currently contemplated.

Exchange-rate and interest rate risk management

Equity

Equity

Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

Regarding the financial instruments that result in an exchange rate risk exposure, a fluctuation of 10% in the EUR/USD
exchange rate, as at 31 March 2022 and 2021, would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the EDP Group results and/or equity as
follows:

Profit or loss

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

Based on the Group's debt portfolio, except for Brazil, and the related derivative financial instruments used to hedge the
related interest rate risk, a 50 basis points change in the reference interest rates at 31 March 2022 and 2021 would lead to an
increase/(decrease) in the EDP Group results and/or equity as follows:

Mar 2022
Profit or loss Equity

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates (excluding the Brazilian operations)

33

EDP ‐ Energias de Portugal, S.A.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2022 and 2021

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
Thousand Euros increase decrease increase decrease
Cash flow effect:
Hedged debt -10,052 10,052 - -
Unhedged debt -966 966 - -
Fair value effect:
Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 6,040 -6,040
Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) 5,113 -5,113 - -

-5,905 5,905 6,040 -6,040

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25% + 25% - 25%
Financial instruments - assets 13,679 -13,628 5,245 -4,916
Financial instruments - liabilities -124,251 127,082 -76,457 73,222
Derivative financial instruments -9,833 10,874 -4,142 4,490

-120,405 124,328 -75,354 72,796

Following
Thousand Euros Mar 2023 Dec 2023 Dec 2024 Dec 2025 Dec 2026 years Total
Bank loans 314,752 218,880 420,696 516,495 75,172 754,941 2,300,936
Bond loans 787,973 1,320,567 2,411,092 1,846,428 2,070,748 3,557,222 11,994,030
Hybrid Bond 65,285 - - - - 3,750,000 3,815,285
Commercial paper 253,998 167,369 56,594 326,547 - - 804,508
Other loans 2,376 991 1,011 1,031 1,052 23,793 30,254
Interest Payments (i) 698,857 453,727 586,538 381,094 268,593 977,858 3,366,667

2,123,241 2,161,534 3,475,931 3,071,595 2,415,565 9,063,814 22,311,680

The EDP Group undertakes management of liquidity risk through the engagement and maintenance of credit lines and
financing facilities, with a firm underwriting commitment with international reliable financial institutions, as well as term
deposits, allowing immediate access to funds. These credit lines are used to complement and backup national and
international commercial paper programmes, allowing the EDP Group’s short-term financing sources to be diversified (see
note 27). Considering the military conflict between Russia and Ukraine, the Group assessed the potential impacts on
additional liquidity needs, having concluded that the current Liquidity Risk Management Policy remains adequate.